lower income, and very low income thereon (“Project”); and  

WHEREAS, an appraisal report conducted for the Property by Integra Realty 

Resources on March 5, 2018 and RCTC on March 21, 2013 collectively concluded that the fair 

market value of the Property is Two Million Six Hundred Sixteen Thousand Dollars ($2,616,000); 

and  

WHEREAS, Housing Authority and City staff and Developer have negotiated that 

certain Affordable Housing Disposition and Development Agreement (Corona Second Street 

Permanent Supportive Housing) dated August 21, 2024 (“Agreement”), a copy of which is

[...]

WHEREAS, the Agreement contemplates that the Housing Authority will provide 

financial assistance to the Project in an amount not less than One Million Dollars ($1,000,000) for 

the purchase price of the PSH Units Parcel and an additional amount not to exceed One Million 

Eight Hundred Eighty-One Thousand Five Hundred Eight Dollars ($1,881,508) (“Project Loan”) 

to assist with the Project’s predevelopment, development, and construction, with such amounts 

being repaid as a loan out of the residual receipts received by the Developer from the Project, 

which shall be evidenced by promissory notes with fifty-five (55) year terms and secured by a

[...]

Funds in the HOME-ARP Program published on HUD’s website. 

1.1.73 HOME-ARP Regulations.  The regulations set forth in 24 C.F.R. Part 92, 

as modified by the HOME-ARP Notice. 

1.1.74 HOME/HOME-ARP Loan.  A Residual Receipts loan in the principal 

amount of One Million Two Hundred Thousand Dollars ($1,200,000.00) made by the City to 

Developer, which loan is made by the City to finance the Project's predevelopment, development 

and construction costs.  Funds for the HOME/HOME-ARP Loan consist of HOME and HOME-

ARP funds.  

1.1.75  HOME Regulations.  The regulations set forth in 24 C.F.R.

[...]

required to commence construction as set forth in the written notice from TCAC of the 

reservation of the Tax Credits for the Project. 

1.1.117 Project Completion Date.  The date that is thirty (30) months 

following the Project Commencement Date.   

1.1.118 Project Loan.  A Residual Receipts loan of approximately Six 

Hundred Eighty-One Thousand Five Hundred Eight Dollars ($681,508.00) made by Authority to 

Developer, which loan is made by Authority to finance the Project’s predevelopment, 

development and construction costs.  Funds for the Project Loan consist of funds from 

Authority's Low and Moderate Income Housing Asset Fund.

[...]

Authority to Authority, less any charges to the account of Authority pursuant to the terms of this 

Agreement, for the account of City to City, less any charges to the account of City pursuant to 

the terms of this Agreement, and deliver the Project Loan in the sum of Six Hundred Eighty-One 

Thousand Five Hundred Eight Dollars ($681,508.00), and deliver the HOME/HOME-ARP Loan 

in the sum of One Million Two Hundred Thousand Dollars ($1,200,000) when and as needed to 

be used to finance the Project’s predevelopment, development and construction costs, and all 

other remaining funds held by the Escrow Agent for the account of Developer to Developer, less 

of the Escrow closing costs which shall be paid solely by Developer, and less any other charges

[...]

or the Project Loan when all conditions to funding such loan as set forth in this Agreement have 

been met, the Developer shall be entitled to recover its reasonable documented direct costs 

incurred for the Project prior to the date the Event of Default occurs up to a maximum amount of 

Three Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($350,000) from whichever of the Authority or the City 

are in default. Under no circumstances shall Authority or City be liable to Developer under this 

Agreement for any speculative, consequential, collateral, special, punitive or indirect damages or 

for any loss of profits suffered or claimed to have been suffered by Developer.